SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 21-404

TO APPROVE RENEWAL OF AN EASEMENT GRANTED BY THE U.S. AIR FORCE TO SNOHOMISH COUNTY AIRPORT FOR A 344 SQUARE FOOT CURVED INTERSECTION PORTION LOCATED AT THE PAINE FIELD AIR NATIONAL GUARD BASE

WHEREAS, Snohomish County Airport ("County") has constructed and maintains a section of curved intersection roadway on, over, under and across a 344 square foot area of property located at the intersection of 112th Street SW and Minuteman Drive SW on the Paine Field Air National Guard Base, Washington (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, the United States of America, Department of the Air Force ("Grantor") has granted an easement to Snohomish County ("Grantee") beginning September 3, 1996 and ending September 3, 2021, for a term of twenty-five (25) years; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to extend the term of the Easement for a period of fifty (50) years beginning September 3, 2021 and ending September 3, 2071; and

WHEREAS, the Property Officer's signature on the Easement acknowledges Snohomish County accepts the Easement;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, Snohomish County Council approves of the Easement and authorizes the Property Officer of the Department of Facilities and Fleet to sign the Easement on behalf of the County.

PASSED this 15th day of December, 2021.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Coundil Vice-Chair

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council